
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1858
L.T. CASE NOs. 4D11-4806, 4D11-4833, 4D11-4834

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUSAN KALITAN,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE AND
THE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark K. Delegal, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 989924

mark.delegal@hklaw.com

Tiffany A. Roddenberry, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 92524

tiffany.roddenberry@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

William W. Large, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

Florida Justice Reform Institute

210 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

RECEIVED, 12/14/2015 04:43:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Section 766.118’s per-claimant caps on noneconomic damages are constitutional under this Court’s prior precedent, and *McCall* does not compel a different result.3

 B. Concluding that a per-claimant statutory damages cap violates equal protection would tie the hands of the Legislature and render the constitutionality of other damages caps uncertain.....11

 1. Statutory damages caps are a rational means to restore predictability to noneconomic damages awards.11

 2. Holding that a per-claimant damages cap is arbitrary and violates equal protection would jeopardize similar legislation and prevent the Legislature from responding to crises.14

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 9.210 COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abdala v. World Omni Leasing, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1991)	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Fla. State Univ. v. Esposito</i> , 991 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 2008)	16
<i>C.J. v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006)	10
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320, 341 (Fla. 2013)	6
<i>Daniel v. Beaver</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)	13
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985)	10
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989)	12
<i>Gamble v. Wells</i> , 450 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Haber v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1981)	6
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	6, 10
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010)	7, 8, 15
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911)	6

<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 174 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	2, 5, 16
<i>N. Ridge Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. City of Oakland Park</i> , 374 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1979)	10
<i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.</i> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	11
<i>Plancher v. UCF Athletics Ass'n</i> , 175 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2015)	16
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)	9
<i>Seffert v. L.A. Transit Lines</i> , 364 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1961).....	13
<i>St. Mary's Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 208 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1968)	6
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	3, 4, 7
Statutes	
§ 409.993, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 766.118, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 766.202(3), Fla. Stat.....	7
§ 766.202(8), Fla. Stat.....	12
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.	16

Other Authorities

Ch. 2003-416, Laws of Fla.14

Donald J. Palmisano, Case Study, *Health Care in Crisis: The Need for Medical Liability Reform*, 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y L. & Ethics 371 (2005).....12

Florida TaxWatch, *Reforming Florida’s Claim Bill Process* (March 2013).....16

H.E. Frech III et al.,
An Economic Assessment of Damage Caps in Medical Malpractice Litigation Imposed by State Laws and the Implications for Federal Policy and Law,
16 Health Matrix 693 (2006).....14

Leonard J. Nelson, III et al., *Damages Caps in Medical Malpractice Cases*,
85 Milbank Q. 259 (2007)13

Michael S. Hull et al., *House Bill 4 and Proposition 12: An Analysis with Legislative History*, 36 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 169 (2005).....18
